
JEFFERSON COUNTY FINANCE COMMITTEE 

DRAINAGE OF LANDS 

WIS. STAT. CHAPTER 88 

 

TALKING POINTS: 

• Jefferson County allocated property tax levy to pay for Farm Drainage Board expenses for several 

years.  A summary of the budget for the 2019 and 2020 allocations of property tax levy is as 

follows: 

 

• Under Section 88.17, the Drainage Board is a body corporate that is a separate legal entity from 

the County.  Its members are appointed by the circuit court.  

• Board members can collect a per diem not to exceed $40. 

• The County Board may (not shall) reimburse drainage board members for actual and reasonable 

expenses incurred in performance of duties on behalf of the County. 

•  



• Under Section 88.21, the Board has the power to assess its districts, issue debt and can be sued 

on its own, among other corporate powers. 

•  
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Marc DeVries

From: Marc DeVries
Sent: Tuesday, September 1, 2020 1:44 PM
To: Everyone; Alison Ziegler (alison.ziegler@wicourts.gov); Ashley Ecklund (ashley.ecklund@wicourts.gov); Ashley Robinson 

(Ashley.Robinson@wicourts.gov); Barb Michaels (michaels.barbara@da.wi.gov); Ben Brantmeier (Ben.Brantmeier@wicourts.gov); 
Brian.Hartley@wicourts.gov; Brook Teuber (Brook.Teuber@da.wi.gov); Charles Mann (charles.mann@wicourts.gov); Cindy Hamre; Dana 
Scherer (dana.scherer@wicourts.gov); Deb Hacht (Deb.Hacht@da.wi.gov); Deidre Thies - Clerk of Circuit Courts (deidre.thies@wicourts.gov); 
Elizabeth Bieberitz (elizabeth.bieberitz@wicourts.gov); Erica Schueler - Clerk of Circuit Courts (Erica.Schueler@wicourts.gov); Jaymie McCoy 
(Jaymie.McCoy@da.wi.gov); Jean Gess (Jean.Gess@da.wi.gov); Jeffrey Shock (Jeffrey.Shock@da.wi.gov); Judge Robert Dehring 
(Robert.Dehring@wicourts.gov); Judge William Gruber (William.Gruber@wicourts.gov); Judge William Hue (William.Hue@wicourts.gov); Kasey 
Strike (Kasey.Strike@wicourts.gov); Kathy Hembrook (Kathy.hembrook@da.wi.gov); Katie Hanson (katie.hanson@wicourts.gov); Katie Ryan ; 
Kim Vegter (kim.vegter@wicourts.gov); Kristen Disch; Kristine Olson (Kristine.Olson@wicourts.gov); Kristine Schneider 
(Kristine.Schneider@wicourts.gov); Laurie Anderson (Laurie.Anderson@da.wi.gov); Leigh Ann Scherer (leigh.scherer@da.wi.gov); Lori Zastrow 
(Lori.Zastrow@wicourts.gov); Marcia Krull (Marcia.Krull@wicourts.gov); Marissa Acosta - Clerk Of Circuit Courts 
(marissa.acosta@wicourts.gov); Melanie Flint (melanie.flint@da.wi.gov); Michelle Metz (michelle.metz@wicourts.gov); Monica J Hall 
(Monica.Hall@da.wi.gov); Nicole Sadowske - Family Court Commissioner (Nicole.Sadowske@wicourts.gov); Nicole Schroeder 
(Nicole.E.Schroeder@wicourts.gov); Rachel Gwidt (Rachel.Gwidt@wicourts.gov); Robert Rondini - Register In Probate 
(Robert.Rondini@wicourts.gov); Sandi Davidson (Sandi.Davidson@da.wi.gov); Sandy Taylor (Sandy.Taylor@wicourts.gov); Stacy Feggestad 
(Stacy.Feggestad@wicourts.gov); Susan Happ (Susan.Happ@da.wi.gov); Theresa Beck (Theresa.Beck@da.wi.gov); Tina Gleissner-Hotter 
(tina.hotter@wicourts.gov); Blane Poulson; County Board Members; George Jaeckel; John Kannard; Lloyd Zastrow; Mary Roberts; Steve Nass; 
Walt Christensen; Andrea Brickman (andrea.brickman@da.wi.gov); Dana Polzin (dana.polzin@da.wi.gov); Everyone; Jennifer Weber 
(jennifer.weber@wicourts.gov); Michelle Matheny

Subject: Executive Order

Good afternoon everyone, 
 
I have received some questions about whether the County will participate in the tax deferral program offered by the President’s recent Executive Order.  After 
analyzing the potential benefits to the employees and the County and the costs of implementing the program, we have decided to opt out of the tax deferral 
program, and therefore will not be deferring the withholding or payment of any payroll taxes. 
 
Please let me know if you have any questions about this. 
 
Marc 
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Flood Mitigation Acquisition Program
County Flood Mitigation Properties
Priority Proposed Flood Mitigation Purchases
Proposed Flood Mitigation Purchases
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